

1251, 7620 Elbow Dr. SW, Calgary, AB T2V 1K2 (403) 888.8124

> info@cadicasu.com www.cadicasu.com

November 23, 2024

Margie Schuett, Chair of the Board of Directors for Camp Cadicasu is delighted to announce the appointment of Rebecca Stephen, CPA, CA, as the incoming Treasurer effective April 2025.

With a legacy spanning 94 years in Alberta and the Greater Calgary area, Camp Cadicasu has long been recognized as a premier children's summer camp that fosters personal growth, environmental stewardship, and a connection to nature. In recent years, it has evolved into a year-round outdoor education center and recreational facility enhancing its offerings and extending its reach to individuals and groups of all ages.

Rebecca brings an impressive breadth of experience as an Investor Relations professional, with expertise in mergers and acquisitions, as well as corporate integration. She joins Camp Cadicasu with a Chartered Professional Accountant designation, robust interpersonal skills, and a history of fostering cross-functional collaboration which will be invaluable in her new role. Rebecca's proficiency in communications and government initiatives will strengthen our commitment to integrity and positive impact.

Recognized as one of the Top 25 under 40 by Railway Age in the 2023 Fast Trackers list and the prestigious 2022 Canadian Pacific Kansas City (CPKC) President's Award for Developing People, Rebecca is highly distinguished. She has recently been selected by CPKC to lead finance integration in support of Canadian Pacific (CP)'s acquisition of Kansas City Southern (KCS), resulting in the successful launch of CPKC in 2023. Rebecca is a graduate of the University of Calgary and the University of British Columbia. She achieved her Chartered Accountant designation on her first attempt – a testament to her attention to detail and excellence.

In addition to her corporate accomplishments, Rebecca has demonstrated remarkable leadership in the non-profit sector. As the Board Chair of Sagesse (formerly Peer Support Services for Abused Women), she played a key role in increasing their annual revenues from \$300K in 2013 to \$3.3M in 2022, furthering the organization's ability to serve its community.

Rebecca's appointment marks a significant milestone for Camp Cadicasu. Her leadership and insights will be instrumental in supporting the Board's vision to continue promoting inclusivity, diversity, and sustainability. We are thrilled to welcome Rebecca to our team.